



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 140/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Kirtikamal Bora

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the District Agriculture Officer,

Santipur, Nalbari, Assam

Date of Hearing : 27/05/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 27/05/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the District Agriculture Officer, Santipur, Nalbari, Assam on 25.11.2021 seeking some four numbers of information as per enclosures.
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, O/o the District Agriculture Officer, Santipur, Nalbari, Assam on 3.1.2022.
- 3. From the records it is seen that the information was provided to the petitioner vide letter No. DAO(N)/RTI/2020-21/1789 dated 4.1.2022 by the SPIO of District Agriculture Officer, Nalbari.
- 4. The petitioner then filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 28.3.2022 and accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 5. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora is present.
- 6. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Gobinda Ram Kalita, A.A.I., District Agricultural Officer, Nalbari. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 26.5.2022 stating that he is engaged in Gunotsav duty and he has authorised Sri Gobinda Ram Kalita to attend the hearing.
- 7. The petitioner said that initially vide letter dated 4.1.2022 the SPIO intimated that there is no advertisement through DIPR and hence there is no information, later they have again sent another letter on 1.3.2022 giving some information but the petitioner says that he has some doubt on the veracity of the information.
- 8. In light of the above, the Commission directs the SPIO to fix a convenient date and petitioner may visit their respective office and inspect the documents and get necessary information.
- 9. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Agricultural Officer, Nalbari, Assam 781335 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora, Dy 365. Brahmaputra Tele Productions Pvt. Ltd., Silver Square Building, 5th Floor, Christian Basti, Dispur, Guwahati 05 Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission